

No. 23-1380

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS, *et al.*,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Colorado,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
No. 1:23-CV-2563, Hon. John L. Kane

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW  
YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, AND THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

RUSSELL C. BOGUE  
Assistant Attorney General

MARCELLA COBURN  
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 674-0753  
marcella.coburn@dc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. States May Implement Reasonable Firearm Regulations To Protect The Health And Safety Of Their Residents .....4

II. Waiting Periods Are Commonly Used Firearm Regulations That Save Lives.....9

A. Waiting periods help to ensure that only law-abiding, responsible individuals will keep or bear arms .....10

B. At least 13 other jurisdictions enforce explicit waiting periods, and even more require prospective gun buyers to wait to pass a background check or acquire a purchase permit .....15

C. Waiting periods reduce gun deaths .....18

CONCLUSION .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 20

*Kolbe v. Hogan*, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 2, 5, 6

*McRorey v. Garland*,  
--- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 1825398 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024) ..... 13

*Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 4

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) ..... 12

*New York v. Arm or Ally*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d. ----, 2024 WL 756474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2024).....12

*United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....5

*Constitutions and Statutes*

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 17

Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1994)..... 15

Cal. Penal Code § 26815..... 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-115 ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-33..... 18

Del. Code tit. 11, § 1448A ..... 18

D.C. Code § 22-4508 ..... 16

Fla. Const. art. I, § 8.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2 .....	16
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3.....	16
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123.....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 2015 .....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 624.7132.....	16
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-2 .....	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-7.3 .....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 69-2403 to 69-2407 .....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.2547 .....	17
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 166.505.....	17
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6111 .....	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35.....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:2 .....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4019a .....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.092.....	16

*Other*

Michael D. Anestis et al., <i>Handgun Legislation and Changes in Statewide Overall Suicide Rates</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 579 (2017) .....	20
--	----

Catherine W. Barber & Matthew J. Miller, *Reducing A Suicidal Person’s Access to Lethal Means of Suicide: A Research Agenda*, 47 Am. J. Prev. Med. S264 (2014) .....19

Crim. Just. Info. Servs. Div., FBI, *2019 NICS Operations Report* (2020).....17

Edward Helmore, *Walmart Shooter Purchased Handgun Legally the Same Day, Authorities Say*, Guardian (Nov. 25, 2022).....18

Gene Johnson, *Tulsa Shooting Renews Debate on Waiting Periods for Gun Buyers*, PBS (June 4, 2022) .....18

Michael Luca et al., *Handgun Waiting Periods Reduce Gun Deaths*, 114 Proc. of the Nat’l Acad. Scis. of the U.S. 12162 (2017) .....16, 19

Stephen D. Oliphant, *Effects of Wisconsin’s Handgun Waiting Period Repeal on Suicide Rates*, 28 Inj. Prevention 580 (2022).....20

Lindsay Whitehurst, *8 Dead in Atlanta Spa Shootings, With Fears of Anti-Asian Bias*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 26, 2021).....18
